
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _

OM6-
.m.

,
,

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INDUSTRI AL-CCMM ERCI A L

CONVEYING EQUIPME NT COAL PREPARATION PLANTS

DN5TRUCTy|ND.f.*Og
5

''

P. O. Box 1067 Phone:304 363 3904
Fairmon1, W. Va. 26554

December 12, 1985

United States
Nuclear Density Commission
Region II
101 Marietta Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30323

ATTN: J. Philip Stohr, Director
Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards

SUBJ: REPORT No. 9990002/85-01

Gentlemen:

This letter is to serve as our response to your letter of
December 6, 1985 concerning the Severity Level IV violation
(Supplement VI) for four nuclear density units purchased
by Coal Constructors, Inc.

Coal Constructors, Inc. purchased the four nuclear density
units from Arcadia Controls, Inc. to be installed at
Juliana Coal Company's Erbacon, West Virginia mine site.
This was the first instance in which Coal Constructors,
Inc. had purchased any nuclear density equipment and we
relied upon the expertise of the manufacturer and dis-
tributors for correct information pertaining to the equip-
ment.

At the time of purchase, Coal Constructors, Inc. met with
Arcadia Controls, Inc. and with Juliana Coal Company.
Arcadia Controls, Inc. was well aware that the equipment
was to be installed for Juliana Coal Company and it was
our understanding at that time that Juliana Coal Company
had agreed to accept the responsibility of obtaining the
license to operate the equipment. It was also our under-
standing at this time that all wipe testing and servicing
of the equipment was to become the responsibility of Juliana
Coal Comaany and that Arcadia Controls and Juliana Coal
Company had signed a contract between the two respective
companies to this effect. (See attached invoice for the
above services).
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On June 17, 1985, we received a letter from Texas Nuclear
Corporation informing us that a leak test was due in August
for the equipment. We responded to them by advising Texas
Nuclear Corporation that all equipment was at the Juliana
Coal Company site at Erbacon, West Virginia and requested
that they forward the information to them. (Copy of letter
enclosed).

In conversations with Ms. Doris Bryan of Texas Nuclear,
Mr. Eral Wright (NRC) and with Mr. Arthur Amsler (Arcadia
Controls) we learned of the misunderstanding that Juliana
Coal Company had never received transfer of the Specific
Licnese which we had believed was taken care of.

In September of 1985, we received a letter from Arcadia
Controls, Inc. informing us that it was their understanding
and intent that the General License issued to Coal Constructors,
Inc. was to be replaced by a Specific License to Juliana Coal
Company (copy of letter enclosed) . We had assumed from this
letter and from previous conversations that this matter had
been taken care of; however, this was evidently not the case,

per our conversation with Mr. Claude Rowe of NRC, we were in-
formed that we were in violation and that we needed to change
our policy in regard to nuclear density equipment.

At present, Coal Constructors, Inc. is maintaining a policy
that any purchase of nuclear density equipment will be the
responsibility of the end user, and therefore, all applicable
licenses, testing and servicing will also be the responsibility
of the end user. We enter into a signed contract agreement
to this effect with our customer whenever nucicar density
equipment is involved.

As an electrical contractor, we will not be purchasing any
nuclear density units in the future. We will be responsible
for electrical hook-up and controls only; thus, the respon-
sibility of adhering to the regulations and obtaining of
proper licenses will be that of the purchaser / user and not of
Coal Constructors, Inc.

In compliance with your requirements, we hope this letter
will serve to explain our reasons for committing the violation
and the corrective steps, both present and future, which we
have taken to avoid further violations.
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We appreciate very much your courtesy and consideration in your
handling of this matter. In the event you should have any
further questions, please feel free to contact the writer at
your convenience.

Very truly yours,

e
Frank D'Amico
General Manager

FD:gd

Enclosures

cc: Martha E. Raico
Taxas Nuclear

Arthur Amsler
Arcadia Controls

L ...
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ARCADIA CONTROLS, INC. ;8 $|.";at'1;g"
,

(412) 931 0111
366-4111

TO: Coal Constructors DATE: March 25, 1983
P.O. Box 1607

CUSTOMERFaimont, West Virginia 26555
REF.NO.

Silll'PE*, ~0: Julinna Plant
'r. ncoa, West Viri; inia

.

lie t 30 days: 157. in te re s t
TERMS: per month char <:cJ on unpri'

_ _

balance,

it:m
N s. Quantity Description Price

2/11/83 FIE1D SERVICE - Start Up Assistance on four Texas
Itucicar SGl! Density Gauges

1. InstalloJ Tan Do's D::3t.12, 5t19, 5 20, ani 5'421
Soucces nTi Detectors.

2. Acp;1fie: 5413 Ind bal Computer pot eat iomete r.
3. Calibrated rc:nniain; units usin co~puter dato.
4 Unit 5421 requires new Pi He3 resistor nn 1 t iri ni-

canacit o. due t o chan",e in pipe size.

2/10.03
1. Installed 111 !!cc Resistoc and capacitors or unit 5421
2. Calib rate ' 5'>20 6 5'21 usin ; current sample anta.

3. CalibratcJ 5'1': nm' 541? esin roet recent data.
4. Performed leah tests and radiation surveys. Certifica tes

were left with Mr. Bob Davis
5. All units operating correctly.

Labor 0 300/dn inc1 tv1 time
2 days . $ 600.00. . . . . . . . . .

Mileage @ .20/mi . 794 miles 158.80.

Expenses . 29.55. . . . . . . . .

|

- -- --- J' arts 91.89. . . . . . . . . . .
_

y~', '--J>
-

' ' TOTA 1. DUE - 8 880.245,0. t . . . .

/ 7Unit No. n

DL < ;

9.: J. No.
. -. . - .=

I



*
*

.
.

'

{

TEXAS NUCLEAR CORPORATION
RAMSEY ENGINEERING COMPANY

Post Office Box 9267
Austin, TX 78766

512/836-0801

,

Jun 4, 1985

COAL CONSTRUCTORS. INC.
Post Office Box 1967
Fairmont, WV 26555

Attention: Frank D' Amico

Our records irdicate that a lead test is due in August for the device (s)
listed on tne enclosed sheet.

'
Enclosed you will also find info mation regardino our leak test service. If
you decide to use this service, olease comolete the enclosed reouest forn.s
and return them.to this office along witn your eneck or ourchase order. Tne
cost will be t 95.00 for the oevice(s) listed. Uoon recelot of *the comoleted
forms and purchase order, we will send the aoorooriate leak test kits necessaryto test the device (s).

If you saould reouire any further information regarding tnis service, please
contact me.

.

Sincerely,

TEXAS NUCLEAR CORPORATION

,

No.

V. artha E. Raico '

Technical ServiC'5
iEnclosure (s)

(1

4
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CoNVE YING EOUIPMENT COAL PREPARATION PLANTS

(
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P. O. Box 1067 Phone:304 363 3904
Fairmont, W. Va. 26554

June 17, 1985

.

Texas Nuclear Corporation
Ramsey Engineering Company
Post Office Box 9267
Austin, TX 78766

ATTN: Martha E. Raico
Technical Services

Dear Ms. Raico:

Please be advised that all the items on he enclosed

( sheet were installed at the Juliana Coal Company
mine site at Erbacon, West Virginia; therefore, this
information should be sent to them at the following
address:

Juliana Coal Company
P.O. Box 47
Erbacon, WV 26203

Sin crely, e <

Gail Davidov
COAL CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

Fnclosures
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9800 McKnight Road

ARCADIA CONTROLS, INC. ins"eM"i1
''' ' '

366 4111

September 12, 1985

tir; . Doris 3riar.

Texas tuclesr Division
P. C. Dox 9267
Austin, 'r o x a u 75766-9990

Subject: Coal Constructors
P. O. tio . 353
J u l i r. n e F.i n i n g C ct..;; a n y
Erbacon, asst Virjinia
'i : c.O. ,). J '; !! $ 2 5*

Deur T.s. Eri.In:

Uc are writing in reference to tise cu b j s c r ;.u .: c:1 :U r. orJer on
which (4) SG denuity ocuyo:; voro purcha ;vC unt( c '. Jenc . 4, 1%2
by Coe.1 Cons truc tor t; .

Arparently a Ccheral L ice nst wec isser.J t.o Coc.1 Coactructors as
rtated in our r::cmo to Larry Fo]hert datr of June 28i, 1902 (copy
attachtd) with the stipult. tion that it woulc be rcplaceC by n
SI,ccific License to tac Juliana Coal Co pany in 1:rbacon, West
Virginia. 'I h i c i t. the :rPJent LOC.1 tion of tn. ^701:'?.Ont.

In order to clear .nc tturL witi tut n 'i, C , Julinaa and Jocl
Conntructors we are requesting that Texa :ucicar issue the
necessary papers to: Juliana Coal Company

P. O. Box 47
1;rhacon, rest Virginin 262c3
Phone 304/226-5382

:, l e.c , :;r. ac tr.a rd bpa tk a who ic their electric.ni ic.n or 'tt. hen
Jancs, hanagor.
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, A7CADM CCNTROLS, INC.

To lis. Doria Brian
Texas Nuclear Division

We request that Texan' Nuclear copy Arcadia Controls, Inc. so that
we have a record on file that this was all accomplished.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to
c c,l l .

.

Very truly yours,
,

(w.J'.J..'
;' -

.i

;> ,a :
f

Arthur C. Amsler '

,

c
ACA/ss
cc/lir. John Porter - U.S'.!!uclear Reg. Comm.

King of Frussia, Pa. 19406

cc/Mr. Frank D'Ami_co - Coal Constructors
F.nclosure

.
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